receivable

Currency/

linkage

payable

Average

expiration

date

USD

thousands

Par value

RMB

thousands

Par value Fair value

Forward foreign currency USD EUR 20/10/2023 340,684 2,461,716  (328,803)
Contracts and call options USD PLN 12/07/2023 18,177 131,346  2,586
 USD BRL 01/08/2023 203,448 1,470,076  (28,237)
 USD GBP 10/07/2023 13,022 94,098  (5,172)
 USD ZAR 19/08/2023 33,812 244,316  7,164
 ILS USD 04/08/2023 1,418,850 10,252,324  (194,263)

 USD OTHER  608,192 4,394,672  (45,549)
CPI forward contracts CPI ILS 20/09/2023 608,108 4,394,068  48,757

ADAMA Ltd.

(Expressed in RMB '000)

Notes to the Financial Statements

181

VIII. Risk Related to Financial Instruments - (cont’d)

D. Market risks - (cont’d)

(1) CPI and foreign currency risks - (cont’d)

(C) Sensitivity analysis

The appreciation or depreciation of the Dollar against the following currencies as of June 30, 2023 and

the increase or decrease in the CPI would increase (decrease) the equity and profit or loss by the amounts

presented below. This analysis assumes that all the remaining variables, among others interest rates,

remains constant.

 June 30, 2023

 Decrease of 5% Increase of 5%

 Equity Profit (loss) Equity Profit (loss)

New Israeli shekel  (645,224)  (667,211)  51,429   73,568

British pound   12,622   12,622   (12,622)  (12,622)

Euro  8,066   (38,484)  (7,087)  41,087

Brazilian real  96,127   100,709   (97,004)  (100,709)

Polish zloty  2,468   2,468   (1,798)  (1,798)

South African Rand  (6,378)  371   5,200   (912)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi  (11,105)  (11,105) 15,721  15,721

CPI-linked NIS  232,100  232,100   (232,100) (232,100)

(2) Interest rate risks

The Group has exposure to changes in the variable interest rate. The Group has different assets and

liabilities in different countries which bear interest according to the economic environment in each country.

Most of the loans, other than the debentures, bear Dollar and Euro Libor interest. As a result, most of the

variable interest exposure of those loans is to the Libor interest. Due to market conditions, the variable

interest rates on cash are relatively low.

The Company prepares a quarterly summary of exposure to a change in the Libor interest rate. As at the